replacement of the Common Area, and other capital improvements which the Association is

required to maintain. 

Section 5.3 Maximum Regular Yearly Assessments. 

(a) Until January 1 of the year immediately following the conveyance of
the first Lot to an Owner, the maximum Regular Yearly Assessment on any Lot 
shall be One Hundred Seventy Five and 00/100 Dollars ($175.00) per Lot per year . 

(b) From and after January 1 of such year, the maximum Regular Yearly
Assessment may be increased each calendar year not more than twenty percent 
(20%) above the maximum Regular Yearly Assessment for the previous year, 
without a vote of the membership; provided, however, the maximum Regular Yearly 

Assessment shall automatically increase to Two Hundred Seventy Five and 00/100 
Dollars ($275.00) per Lot per year upon the opening of the Association swimming 
pool. 

(c) From and after January 1 of such year, the maximum Regular Yearly
Assessment may be increased each calendar year by more than twenty percent 
(20%) above the maximum Regularly Yearly Assessment for the previous year, by a